
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

BENICIA AUTO CARE CENTER; NAI C. 
SAELEE, MEMBER 
1301 East 5th Street 
Benicia, CA 94510 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD 241567 

Respondent. 

Case No. 79/12-92 

OAH No. 2014011063 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted 
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in 
the above-entitled matter; except that the following typographical error is corrected as 
follows: 

1. Page 2, line 7: The expiration date of "September 30, 2015" is 
corrected to "September 30, 2014." 

This Decision shall become effective 
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TAMARA COLSON 
Assistant General Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
TIMOTHY]. MCDONOUGH 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 235850 

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 
Telephone: (510) 622-2134 
Facsimile: (51 0) 622-2270 
E-mail: Tim.McDonough@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

BENICIA AUTO CARE CENTER; NAI C. 
SAELEE, MEMBER 
1301 East S'h Street 
Benicia, CA 94510 

Case No. 79/12-92 

OAH No. 2014011063 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

16 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 

17 

18 

19 

ARD241567 

Respondent. 

20 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above· 

21 entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

22 PARTIES 

23 I. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He 

24 brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 

25 Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Timothy J. McDonough, Deputy Attorney 

26 General. 

27 2. Respondent Nai C. Saelee (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney 

28 William Dean Ferreira, Esq., whose address is: 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/1 2-92) 



5 82 Market Street, Suite 1608 
San Francisco, CA 941 04 

2 

3 3. On or about a date uncertain in 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued 

4 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 241567 to Nai C. Saelee (Respondent) and 

5 Chied P. Saechin as Partners, doing business as Benicia Auto Care Center. The Automotive 

6 Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

7 in First Amended Accusation No. 79112-92 and will expire on September 30, 2015, unless 

8 renewed. 

9 JURISDICTION 

10 4. First Amended Accusation No. 79112-92 was filed before the Director of Consumer 

II Affairs (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), against Respondent, Chied P. 

12 Saechin, BACC Test Only, and Benicia Auto Care Center. The First Amended Accusation and 

13 all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on February 27, 

14 2013. Respondent and his partner failed to timely file a Notice of Defense contesting the First 

15 Amended Accusation. As a result, on or about September 5, 2013, a Default Decision and Order 

16 (Decision) issued against BACC, Benicia Auto Care Center Only, and Saechin's technician 

17 license. The Decision revoked BACC's ARD Registration No. ARD 249321 and Smog Check 

18 Test Only Station License No. TC 249321. The Decision also revoked Benicia Auto Care 

19 Center's ARD Registration No. ARD 241567 and Saechin's Advanced Emission Specialist 

20 Technician license No. EA 148227. The effective date of the Default Decision (Case No. 79/12-

21 92) was September 27,2013. 

22 5. On or about October 2, 2013, Respondent Nai C. Saelee, filed a Notice of Motion to 

23 Set Aside Default Decision and Order regarding the September 5, 2013 Default Decision in 

24 Accusation No. 79/12-92. In his motion, Respondent only requested that the decision be set aside 

25 regarding the revocation of the Benicia Auto Care Center's ARD license no. ARD 241567. On 

26 October 31, 2013, the Bureau set aside the September 5, 2013 Default Decision and Order in Case 

27 No. 79/12-92 as to Benicia Auto Care Center's ARD license no. ARD 241567 only. Respondent 

28 
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1 N ai C. Saelee, alone, requested a hearing regarding the First Amended Accusation with regards to 

2 the Benicia Auto Care Center ARD license no. ARD 241567. 

3 6. A copy of First Amended Accusation No. 79/12-92 is attached as exhibit A and 

4 incorporated by reference. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

7. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 79/12-92. Respondent has also 

carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

8. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

11 hearing on the charges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation; the right to be 

12 represented by counsel at its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses 

13 against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the 

14 issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; 

15 the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded 

16 by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

17 9. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

18 every right set forth above. 

19 CULPABILITY 

20 I 0. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in First 

21 Amended Accusation No. 79/12-92. 

22 II. Respondent agrees that its Automotive Repair Dealer Registration is subject to 

23 discipline and agrees to be bound by the Director's imposition of discipline as set forth in the 

24 Disciplinary Order below. 

25 RESERVATION 

26 12. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this 

27 proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Director of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of 

28 
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Automotive Repair, or other professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be 

2 admissible in any other criminal or civil proceeding. 

3 CONTINGENCY 

4 13. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or 

5 the Director's designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the 

6 staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of 

7 the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to 

8 or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands 

9 and agrees that they may not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the 

1 0 time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the 

II Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or 

12 effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, 

13 and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

14 14. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

]5 copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format 

16 (PDF) and facsimile signatures, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

17 15. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

18 integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

19 It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

20 negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

21 Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

22 writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

23 16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

24 the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

25 Disciplinary Order: 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 
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1 DISCIPLINARY QRDER 

2 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 241567 

3 issued to Benicia Amo Care Center is revoked. 

4 bCCEPTANCE 

5 1 have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Discil'linary Order and have fully 

6 discussed it with my attorney, William Dean Ferreira, Esq .. I 1.mderstand the stipulation and the 

7 effect it will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration: I enter into this Stiplllated 

8 Settlement and, Disciplinary Order voiWJtarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be 

9 bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

DATED: B~A ~d'~TER; NAI C. SAELEE 
Respondent 

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Nai C. Saelee the terms and conditions and 

other matters contaln~>d in the above Stipulated Settlement and Dis.oiplinary Order. I approve its 

form and content. ~ 

DATED: 1¥ 
Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

!II 

Iff 

Ill 

Ill 

( ' 

AJ!A 
William Dean Fll!freira, Esq. 
Attorney for Respondent 
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ENDORSEMENT 

2 The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

3 submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IO 
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Dated: /D-10-J.r}~ 

13 SF201 1203652 
90440439.doc 
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Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

-· G'l'l'l'i'"J. MCDONOUGH 
eputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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Exhibit A 

First Amended Accusation No. 79/12-92 



KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 

2 DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

3 TIMOTHY J. MCDONOUGH 
Deputy Attorney General 

4 State Bar No. 235850 
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 

5 P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 

6 Telephone: (510) 622-2134 
Facsimile: (51 0) 622-2270 

7 Attorneys for Complainant 

8 BEFORETHE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

9 FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 
In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation Case No. 79/12-92 

.12 Against: 

13 BACC TEST ONLY 
495 Military East FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION 

1'4 Benicia, CA 94510 
CHIED POU SAECHIN, PARTNER SMOG CHECK 

T5 'NAI CHOY SAELEE, PARTNER 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No • 

. 1'6 ARD 249321 
· ; ~Smog Check Test Only Station License No. 

· · .1:7; ,TC 249321 .. :• -'\ ,, ' . . ':-· ,· '.~ ' 

. i1:s:; 
1

:and 

1:9 :•BENICIA AUTO CARE CENTER 
.,',; 

.• z:o~ .;~e~c~:,s~~~:~~et 
· •:· 'NA'l C. SAELEE, PARTNER 

:2•1.·; .;'CHIED P. SAECHIN,.PARTNER 
··. · · _: ·'\ »\iltomotive Repair ·nealer' Registration No . 

.. :22;; .. *liD 241567 
. ·.,·JI 
· :23 • ;and 

. 2,/) ;CHIED POU SAECHIN 
': .. \ .>1034 Lassen Street 

'.25'·1· ;Richmond, CA 94805 
· . ·. ,. . Advanced Emission Specialist TechniCian 
.21i · 'License No. EA 148227 
.. ,. ·. 

:27 ~ Respondents. 

2i8 ' 

· .. •, 

•. 

..... ,,&(.;;')\'·!·~,;.g~f~~~--------'--------_:_ ______________ --:·--!· . 
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Complainant alleges: 

2 PARTIES 

3 1. John Wallauch ("Complainant") brings this First Amended Accusation solely in his 

4 official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of 

5 Consumer Affairs. 

6 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

7 2. On a date uncertain in 2007, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer 

8 Registration Number ARD 249321 ("registration") to Nai Choy Saelee and Chied Pou Saechin as 

9 Partners, doing business as Bacc Test Only ("Respondent Bacc"). The registration was in full 

10 force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on December 

11 : .31, 2012, unless renew eeL 

Smog Check Test Only Station License 

3. On or about May 2, 2007, the Bureau issued Smog Check Test Orijy'StationLicense 

\lfi:NlunlberTC.249321 ("station license") to Respondent Bacc. The station.Iicensewas;ill:full force. 

etiect·at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will eXIJ~~ o~;i~i;~;2s, . - ...... ; ·.·,. ,-,.-,_. ,_ .. 
,., -·-''(·~:-· 

·._·~~ c:j;:, .•. )£K;J~j;zai3,o\il'ilessrenewed. . .... . • .. • · · '"'"' . 

The techD:iciallJicense was in full force and e-ffelit~ati~i.Iitlmes;relev3llt . : ' . ' '' . . 

, ·•"'"- .. , 11 'l:o:the . .-cruu;ges""bro•ugb.t herein and will expire on June 30, 2012, unless re~ew.~a · 
.'1\:IttOJill01tive Repair DealerlRegist;.:ation 

'5. • On a date uncertain in 2005, the Bureau issued Automotive \R.~pair.Dealer 

iRe:g:isrtratiml·Nurrtber ARD 241567 (''registration") to Nai C. Saelee andi.Cllied,P.'Saechin•as 

':R1~1ers, iloilig business as Benicia 'Auto Care Center. The registration 'Wa.S.illful.iforce.anl! 

.ellfeC1t;at.:alL.i :imes relevant to the cbarges·b~ought herein and will expire o~~§~tem:iJer30,."2012, 
('2,71 ~llctmllessrenew.ed. 
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9 

10. 

part: 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6. Section 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code ("Code") states, in pertinent 

(aJ The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there 
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the 
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions 
related to the conduct of the business ofthe automotive repair dealer, which are done 
by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, 
officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer. 

( 1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means what ever any 
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which 
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud. 

(6) Failure in a material respect to comply with the provisions of this 
11 chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it. 

12 

.B 

1'4 

~1"5 

'fr6; 
.. , ... ,n 

. ;~8 
·_ ..... ,,. 

)9' 

.zo 
21' 

:22 

23 

'24 

25 

26 

.27. 

28 

(b) Except as provided for in subdivision (c), if an automotive repair 
dealer operates more than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to 
subdivision (a) shall only suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of 
the specific place of business which bas violated any of the provisions of this chapter. 
This violation, or action by the director, shall not affect in any manner the right of the 
automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business. 

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or 
place on probation the registration for all places of business opetated•'in tb.is state' by 
an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair i:lealer'has, or is, 
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, orJ:tlgtilations 
adopted pursuant to it. · 

7. Code section 9884.9 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customera.written 
estimated price for labor and partscnecessary for a specific job. No work shall be done 
and no charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the 
customer. No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplieiLin .. excess of the 
estimated price without the oral or,: written consent of the customer that shall be 
obtained at some time after it is determined that the estimated price is insufficient and 
before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written 
consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be 
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau 
may specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair 
dealer if an authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimatedprice is 
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is ora~ the 
dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time, ·name of person 
authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a 
specification of the additional paliP and labor and the total additional cost, and· shall 
do either of the following: 

3 

Accusation 
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"' t.-_· .•..• __ , 

( 1) Make a notation on the invoice of the same facts set forth io the 
notation on the work order. 

2 (2) Upon completion of the repairs, obtaio the customer's signature or 
initials to an acknowledgment of notice and consent, if there is an oral consent ofthe 

3 customer to additional repairs, io the following language: 

4 "] acknowledge notice and oral approval of an iocrease io the original 
estimated price. 

5 

6 
(signature or initials)" 

7 

8 8. Code section 9884.13 provides, io pertioent part, that the expiration of a valid 

9 registration shall not deprive the director or chiefofjurisdiction to proceed with a disciplioary 

10 proceediog against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision iovalidating a registration 

11 temporarily or permanently. 

12 9. Code section 477 provides, io pertioent part, that "Board" includes "bureau," 

13 11cormnission, '' ''committee,'' ''department,'' 11division," ''examining committee, 11 ''program," and 

14 "agency." "License" includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a business or 

J5 profession regulated by the Code. 

]i6 10. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertioent part, that the 

Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforciog 

·the Motor Vehiclelnspection Program. 

11. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertioent part: 

:---; .. :zo 

21 

.. ,22' 

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action 
agaiosta license as provided io thiS article if the licensee, or any. partner, officer, or 
director thereof, does any of the followiog: 

. . (a) Violates any sectiqn of this chapter [the Motor V~hicle Inspection 

23 

2~ 

25 

2'6 

'27 •' 

28 

·.-·· 

Program (Health and Saf Code,§ 44000, et seq.)] and the regulabons adopted 
pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities. 

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to 
this chapter. 

(d) Corrunits any act iovolving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby 
another is injured. · · · 

12 .. Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the 

expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director 

Accusation 



.. ,· 

of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive 

2 the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. 

3 13. Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states: 

4 When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under 
this article, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the 

5 licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

6 REGULATORY PROVISION 

7 14. California Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 3356, subdivision (a)(l) states: 

8 (a) All invoices for service and repair work performed, and parts 
supplied, as provided for in Section 9884.8 of the Business and Professions Code, 

9 shall comply with the following: 

10 

II 

12 

13 

( 1) The invoice shall show the automotive repair dealer's registration 
number and the corresponding business name and address as shown in the Bureau's 
records. If the automotive repair dealer's telephone number is shown, it shall comply 
with the requirements of subsection (b) of Section 3371 of this chapter. 

COST RECOVERY 

N 15. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the 

;1'5. administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or·violations df 

· tt6'~ ~the·licensing.act to pay. a stun not to exceed the reasonable costs of the .in.vestigati&n·<llitl 
:~\:;>_:'·.-·.:-.( 

· ' ~}? 'j :_,emorcementoflhe case . 
. c':: _ .. _- -·~ 

.UNDERCOVER OPERATION- OCTOBER 4, 2011 . " - -~ " . :;· . . 

16. ·on or about October4, 2011, a Bureau undercover operat~; drov; ~':Biireau­
·\:iM • llocumented:I995ChevrdletBeretta to RespondentBacc's facilityandrequeste1La:srnag 

.. 

21 ·, inspection. The vehicle could.i10t·pass the fonctional.portion of a smog inspectio"n:because the· 

· '22·; ~ehicle' s EGR system was inqperative The operator did not sign nor i,.as stepr~vided with an,y .. 

.23 ,· . paperwork prior to the smqg inspection. Respondent Saechao performed the smog inspection and 

:2'! :•. issued electronic Certificate ofCompliance No. OG805141C for that vehicle. The operator paid 

·:zs 'Respondent Saechao $65Jorthe smog inspection and was asked to sign one copy of the invoice; 
.. ·· 

:26 ' which she did; .however, the operator received a copy of the unsigned invoice and theVehicle 

... :27 ·· .Inspection Report ("VIR':). ,· 

.:2!8 i /It 

.:s~'/'~·ttc:~}i'~~;~~ [C'_" __ _..:_.:___..:__.,--___ _..:_ ___ _;_ ___ s _________________ A_c_cus_a_ti-on::j 

>,t~~~i~~:*~=~-{{~;h~~f4l:~~~~ -_ .; 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Misleading Statements) 

3 1 7. Respondent Bacc has subjected its registration to discipline under Code section 

4 9884.7, subdivision (a)(J), in that on or about October 4, 2011, it made statements which it knew 

5 or which by exercise of reasonable care it should have known were untrue or misleading when it 

6 issued electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OG80514! C for the 1995 Chevrolet Beretta, 

7 certifYing that the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations when, in fact, 

8 the vehicle's EGR system was inoperable. 

9 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

10 (Fraud) 

]] 18. Respondent Bacc has subjected its registration to discipline under Code section 

12 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about October 4, 2011, it committed acts which constil)lte 

13 fraud by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OG805141 C for the 1995 Chevrolet 

}4 Beretta, without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems-on 

J5. ihat vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by . 

, l:CU ·the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

;J':y 

·. 'F8 ' 

. -· .. 
19 . 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Provide a Written Estimate) 

Respondent Bacc has subjected its registration to discipline under Co'de section 

20': ·9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that on or about October 4, 20!1, Respondent Bacciiiiled to comply 
. . . ' ' 

,-.-. :-· . 

· :Z!l; with Code section 9884.9, subdivision (a), by fuiling to provide the operator with a written 

· · :z2 : estimated price for parts and labor forth~ smog inspection . 

.Z3 ·. 

:2'4 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Comply Regulations) 

'25 · 20. Respondent Bacc has subjected its registration to discipline under Code section 
. 

.26 · . 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that on or about October 4, 2011, Respondent Bacc failed to comply 

27; .with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3356, subdivision (a)( I). Regarding 

;Z.s, 111 

~- 6 
'll---------------~----~--~-----------------------4 
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... ,, 

Estimate Reference No. 1901, Respondent failed to set forth its automotive repair dealer 

2 registration number as is shown on Bureau records. 

3 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

4 (Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

5 21. Respondent Bacc has subjected its station license to discipline Wlder Health and 

6 Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about October 4, 2011, regarding the 

7 I 995 Chevrolet Beretta, it violated sections of that Code, as follows: 

8 a. Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent Bacc failed to determine that all 

9 emission control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in 

10 accordance with test procedures. 

11 b. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent Bacc failed to perform emission control 

12 tests on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

13 c. Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent Bacc issued electronic Certificate of 

14 Compliance No. OG805141 C without properly testing and inspecting the vehicle to determine if 

15 it was in compliance with section 44012 of that Code. 

"1'6; : SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

;n . (Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection:Program) 

22. :Re>Pondent Bacc has subjected its station license to discipline under Hea:lth art1l 

T9.': ·Safety:Code.section44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about October4, 20I.l;regardingthe 

:zu · .:1995 · Chevrolet:Beretta, it violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 1'6, .as 

2.1 · :fd llows: 

22. a. . Section'J340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent Bacc issued electronic Certificate of 

23 · Compliance No. OG805141 C even though that vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with 

.24 · .section 334dA2 of that Code. 

25 : b. 'Section 3340.42: Respondent Bacc failed to conduct the required smog tests and 

:z6 ·inspections on·that vehicle in accordance with the Bmeau's specifications. 

27 .. Ill 

.28 Ill 

-· __ , 7 
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

2 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

3 23. Respondent Bacc has subjected its station license to discipline under Health and 

4 Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about October 4, 2011, regarding the 

5 1995 Chevrolet Beretta, it committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another 

6 was injured by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OG805l41 C for that vehicle 

7 without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the 

8 vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California ofthe protection afforded by the 

9 Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

10 UNDERCOVER OPERATION -FEBRUARY 13,2012 

11 24. On or about February 13, 2012, a Bureau undercover operator drove a Bureau-

12 documented 2002 Dodge Dakota to Respondent Bacc's facility and requested a smog inspection. 

J3 The vehicle could not pass the visual portion of a smog inspection because the vehicle's 

14 evaporative emission control (''EV AP'') system was missing. The operator did not sign nor was 

15 he provided with any paperwork prior to the smog inspection. Respondent Saechin performed the 

1.6. smog inspection and issued electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OK386449Cfor that 

·n" vehicle. The operator paid Respondent Saechin $65 for the smog inspection and was provided 

. .l8; •with a copy of Estimate Ref No. 2714 and the VIR. 

·T9 · 

;2'0 ·' 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPliNE 

(l\1isleading Statements) 

·z:1 ! 25. Respondent Bacc has subjected its registration to discipline under Code section 

22 • ··9884:7, subdivision (a)(l), in that on or about February 13, 2012, it made statements which it 
: : 

. 23 knew or which by exercise of reasonable care it should have known were untrue or misleading 

· :Z4 when it issued electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OK386449C for the 2002 Dodge Dakota, 

·:zs • certifYing that the vehicle was in compli~nce with applicable laws and regulations when, in fact, 
' ,. 

26 · !he vehicle's EV AP system was missing: 

•. 27 •. 1!1 

28 1 Ill 

.-.. 
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2 

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraud) 

3 26. Respondent Bacc has subjected its registration to discipline under Code section 

4 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about February 13,2012, it committed acts which 

5 constitute fraud by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OK386449C for tbe 2002 

6 Dodge Dakota, without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and 

7 systems on that vehicle, thereby depriving tbe People oftbe State of California oftbe protection 

8 afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

9 TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

1 o (Failure to Provide a Written Estimate) 

11 27. Respondent Bacc has subjected its registration to discipline under Code section 

12 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that on or about February 13,2012, Respondent Bacc failed to 

13 comply with Code section 9884.9, subdivision (a), by failing to provide the operator with a 

14 written estimated price for parts and labor for the smog inspection. 

15 ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

1.6 .· (Failure to Comply Regulations) 

T7 . 28. Respondent Bacc has subjected its registration to discipline under Code section 

1'8 '9884. 7, subdivision (a)(6), in that on or about February 13, 2012, Respondent Bacc failed to 

T9 :comply with California Code of Regulations, title .16, section 3356, subdivision (a)(I). Regarding 

20 : 'Estimate Reference No. 2741, Responde!!! failed to set forth its automotive repair dealer 

21 -registration number as is shown on Bureau records. 

22 · TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

23 (Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

. 24 29. Respondent Bacc has subjected its station license to discipline under Health and 

25 Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about February 13, 2012, regarding the 

· 26 ·· .2002 Dodge Dakota, it violated sections 6fthat Code, as follows: 

27 . Ill 

.28 . Ill 
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12 
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a. Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent Bacc failed to determine that aU 

emission control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in 

accordance with test procedures. 

b. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent Bacc failed to perform emission control 

tests on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

c. Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent Bacc issued electronic Certificate of 

Compliance No. OK386449C without properly testing and inspecting the vehicle to determine if 

it was in compliance with section 44012 of that Code. 

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

30. Respondent Bacc has subjected its station license to discipline under Health and 

Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about February 13, 2012, regarding the 

2002 Dodge Dakota, it violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as 

follows: 

a. Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent Bacc issued electronic Certificate of 

16 .• •Compliance No. OK386449C even though that vehicle had not been inspected in accordance With · 

,n ·: ;section 3340.42 of that Code. 

b. Section 3340.42: Respondent Bacc failed to conduct the required smog tests and 

T9 · ·'inspections on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 

20 

21 •. 

22 . 

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

31. Respondent Bacc has subject,ed its station license to discipline underHealth and 

. 23 ·Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about February 13, 2012, regarding the 

.24 . 2002 Dodge Dakota, it committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another was 

25 'injured by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OK386449C for that vehicle without 

26 :performing a bona fide inspeciion of the ~mission control devices and systems on the vehicle, 

27 thereby depriving the People dfthe StatepfCa!ifomia of the protection afforded by the Motor 

:28 ' 'Vehicle Inspection Program. 
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FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

2 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

3 32. Respondent Saechin has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health 

4 and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about February 13,2012, 

5 regarding the 2002 Dodge Dakota, he violated sections of that Code, as follows: 

6 a. Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent Saechin failed to determine that all 

7 emission control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in 

8 accordance with test procedures. 

9 b. Section 44012, snbdivision (f): Respondent Saechin failed to perform emission 

10 control tests on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

11 c. Section 44032: Respondent Saechin failed to perform tests of the emission control 

12 devices and systems on that vehicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code. 

!.'3 SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

33. Respondent Saechin has subjected his technician license to:cliscipline under'1Iealth" 

....... : ... •·•··· ;i,ii::i{6,;11·andSafetyCode section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about Februaryi'3,:2ol'2;. , . 

· ·';.egaroll!g·the 2002 Dodge Dakota, he violated sections of the California Code df·Regtilations,' 
· .. ,.,, .... 'll . :.~· . - .. ' ' 

:•F'?•''C'.·. .l' J ~tiflel6)asfollows: 

\::~:~l!:.G~':;··.~;; '.. · ·.a .. ;. ·Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent Saechin failed to.inspectand te~Hbilt : . 
. ::· :·:;·::_~- .' ':~] ' ', . . ' 

'.:20 .~ ,-:wehicle'irr.accordance with Health and Safety Code section 440 12 . ... . _,. . ,, . '. 
'2'1 ' .... -:, 

.. '. ,_- ;'i : 
1b. Section 3340.41, subdivisio~ (c): Respondent Saechin entered fiilse' irifoi::matloninhi 

· .2:2. ' ·the Eniission lrrspection System for electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OK386449C by 
. .. . . r . . . 

.23 :entering "Pass" for the visual inspection of the EV AP system when, in fact, the vehicle could not 

:2'1 •; :pass the.visual inspection because the vehicle's EV AP system was missing. 
':',, 

.25 .c . Section 3340.42: Respondent Saechin failed to conduct the required. smog tests and 

.. :26 .. 'inspections on that vehicle in ~ccordance'withtheBureau 's specifications . 

. •··. ·~7· '.···.· .. !! •. / • .. ·.·.;: .. :;,.c, .-k 
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SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

2 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

3 34. Respondent Saechin has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health 

4 and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about February l3, 2012, 

5 regarding the 2002 Dodge Dakota, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit 

6 whereby another was injured by issuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OK386449C 

7 without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that 

8 vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the 

9 Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

10 PRIOR CITATIONS 

I 1 35. To determine the degree of penalty, if any, to be imposed upon Respondent Bacc, 

12 Complainant alleges as follows: 

13 a. On January 13,2010, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2010-0665 to Respondent 

14 Bacc against its station license for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44012, 

I5 . subdivision (f) (failure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices) and 

16 · ·California Code of Regulations, title 16, ("Regulation"), section 3340.35, subdivision (c)(issiiirig · 

.17 ·· a certificate of compliance to a vehicle improperly tested). Respondent Bacc issued a certificate 

·18:, of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with the ignition timing adjusted beyond the manufacturer's 

19 ' specifications. The Bureau assessed a civil penalty of $500. Respondent Bacc cornplietlwith'this 

. 20 · citation on March 2, 2010. 

. 21 . b . On September 30,2010, the Bureau issued Citation No. C20!1-0355 to Respondent 

22 Bacc against its station license for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44012, 

23 · subdivision (f) (failure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices) and 

24. Regulation, section 3340.35, subdivision (c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle 

.25 · improperly tested). Respondent BACC issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle 

26 . with a missingEV AP canister: The Bureau assessed a civil penalty of $1,500. Respondent Bacc 

27 · complied with this citation on.Novemberl6, 2010 . 

.28 : /// 
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c. On April 25,2011, the Bureau issued Citation No. C201l-l242 to Respondent Bacc 

2 against its station license for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivismn (f) 

3 (fuilure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices). Respondent Bacc 

4 issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with a missing PCV system. The Bureau 

5 assessed a civil penalty of$1,500. Respondent Bacc complied with this citation on July 14,2011. 

6 d. On January 13, 2010, the Bureau issued Citation No. M201 0-0666 to Respondent 

7 Saechin against his technician license for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44032, 

8 (qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance 

9 with section 44012 of that Code) and California Code of Regulations, title 16, ("Regulation") 

10 section 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified technicians shall inspect, test, and repair vehicles in 

11 accordance with sections 44012 and 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and Regulation section 

12 3340.42). Respondent Saechin issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with the 

13 ignition timing adjusted beyond the manufacturer's specifications. Respondent Saechin was 

14. required to attend an 8-hour training course. Respondent Saechin complied with this citation on 

15 ,. ·~ebruary 27, 2010. 

On.September 30,2010, the Bureau issued Citation No. M2010~0356 to-Respondent 

/ ''SaechiiJ again'sthis technician license for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44032, .... - ' ·- .. 

. ,,(~£d·lifie£Ltecliiiicians shall perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance 

. 19 \'With•se6ii~n44012 ofthat Code) and California Codeof.Regulations, title 16, ("Regli1ation") 
"'' 

· 20 .· :'•'siocfion3340.30, subdivision (a) ( qualifiep technicians shall inspect, test, and repair vehiCles in 

21· ':a'ccofdiince·wilh sections 44012 and 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and'Reglilation section 

22 i 3310.42). Re8pondent Saechin, issued a qertificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with a 

23: ·niissin.gEV APcanister. Respondent Saechin was required to attend a 16-hour training course. 

24 : .ReS]londent'S~echin complied with this citation on December 2, 2010. 

25 On April25, 2011, the Bureau issued Citation No. M201l-1243 to Respondent 

·· ... 26 · . Saechin.againsthis technician license for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44032, 

27 . (qualified technicians shall perform tests nf emission control systems and devices in accordance 

2'8 · 'with section44012 ofthat Code). Respondent Saechin issued a certificate of compliance to a 

... , __ ._, 13 
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Bureau vehicle with a missing positive crankcase ventilation system. Respondent Saechin was 

2 required to attend a Basic Clean Air Car Course. Respondent Saechin complied with this citation 

3 onAugust25,2011. 

4 OTHER MA TIERS 

5 36. Under Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the director may invalidate temporarily 

6 or permanently or refuse to validate, the registrations for all places of business operated in this 

7 state by N ai Choy Saelee and Chied Pou Saechin, upon a finding that they have, or are, engaged 

8 in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to an 

9 automotive repair dealer, including but not limited to Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

10 Number ARD 241567, issued to Nai C. Saelee and Chied P. Saechin, as Partners, doing business 

11 as Benicia Auto Care Center. 

12 37. Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Only Station 

13 License Number TC 249321, issued to Nai Choy Saelee and Chied Pou Saechin as Partners, 

14 doing business as Bacc Test Only, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under 

15 this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

16. 38. Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Advanced Emission $peci~fist 

.17 Technician License Number EA 148227, issued to Chied Pou Saechin, is revoked or suspended; 

1'8· ·any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be'likewise 

T9 · ··revoked or suspended by the director . 

.'20 .' PRAYER 

21 . WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

22 · and that fo !lowing the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

23 1. Revoking, suspending or placing on probation Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

.24 Number ARD 249321, issued to Nai Choy Saelee and Chied Pou Saechin as Partners, aoing 

.25 business as Bacc Test Only; 

26 Ill 

27 . Ill 

28 . Ill 

14 

Accusation 



2. Revoking, suspending or placing on probation any other automotive repair dealer 

2 registration issued to Nai Choy Saelee and Cbied Pou Saechin as Partners, including but not 

3 limited to Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 241567, issued to Nai Choy 

4 Saelee and Chied Pou Saechin as Partners, doing business as Benicia Auto Care Center; 

5 3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 249321, 

6 issued to Nai Choy Saelee and Chied Pou Saechin as Partners, doing business as Bacc Test Only; 

7 4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

8 & Safety Code in the name ofNai Choy Saelee and Cbied Pou Saechin; 

9 5. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number 

10 · EA 148227, issued to Cbied Pou Saechin; 

1.1 6. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Hea]th 

T2 & Safety'Code in the name of Chled Pou Saecbin; 

· bri:lering Nai Cboy Saelee and Chled Pou Saechin to pay the Bureau of Autormtive 

:EhJ.s:i.Jii~s!1an'tLProfe:ssi(Jns Code section 125:3; and, 

!;:(;;.,17lil<iJig.sucb other and further action.as.deemed necessary arid;pr\),pq ... • 

.Bureau ofAutomotive Repair ·. •: 
·n,partment•of Consumer Affairs 
· State of California · 
· Complainant 
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